
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
17 September 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 25th September, 
2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

11 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 26 March 2024. 
 

5. Minutes of Panel  
 

13 - 18 

 To receive the Minutes of the three meetings of the Licensing and Appeals 
Committee sitting as a Panel in respect of taxi hearings held on 8 May 2024.  
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

6. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement for Principles for 
Gambling  

 

19 - 80 

 The report provides details of the consultation process for the review of the 
Council’s current Statement of Principles for the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

7. Discussion - Safety of women when taking a taxi or private hire 
journey  

 

81 - 112 

 Following concerns reported by members of the public over the experiences of 
women while taking a taxi from Waterloo Taxi Stand in Tonbridge, Members are 
invited to hold a discussion regarding the safety of women when taking a taxi or 
private hire journey.    
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

113 - 114 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

115 - 116 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

117 - 118 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr C Brown (Chair) 

Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr W J Mallard 
 

Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  However, they are unable 

to move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters if they are not present 

in the meeting room. As with other Members joining via MS Teams, this does not 

count towards their formal committee attendance. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


- Members of the public addressing an Area Planning Committee should attend in 


[...]
 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr C Brown (Chair), Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair), Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr D W King, Cllr R W G Oliver and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

Virtual: Councillor M Taylor participated via MS Teams in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Banks, 
D Keers and W J Mallard. 
 
(Note: Cllr Banks submitted apologies for in-person attendance and 
participated via MS Teams when invited to do so. However, he was 
unable to vote on or propose any motions) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 24/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 24/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 28 November 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 24/3    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
There were no minutes of the Licensing and Appeals Committee, sitting 
as a Panel. 
 
MATTERS RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL 
 

LA 24/4    FEEDBACK FROM CONSULTATION RESULTS OF THE SCRAP 
METAL DEALERS POLICY 2024 - 2029  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided the results of the 
consultation on proposed changes to the Council’s Scrap Metal Dealers 
Policy 2024-29.  The consultation ran from 9 October 2023 to                
30 November 2023, during which no representations were received.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 26 March 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

RECOMMENDED*: That the proposed changes to the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Policy 2024-2029, be approved. 
 
*Recommended to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 24/5    UNMET DEMAND SURVEY - HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive asked Members to consider the 
request from the Hackney Carriage and Dual drivers for an Unmet 
Demand Survey to be undertaken and that the results of the survey be 
discussed at a future meeting. 
 
Over the last few years, the number of licensed hackney carriage 
vehicles working out of Tonbridge Waterloo rank had grown resulting in 
very long waiting times whilst queuing for a fare.   The situation at the 
rank was further exacerbated by the economic climate where drivers 
were working longer hours. 
 
Before restricting the number of hackney carriage vehicles to be 
licensed, a Licensing Authority must commission a detailed robust 
survey.  The cost of the survey would result in an additional fee being 
added to all Hackney Carriage Vehicle, Hackney Carriage Drivers and 
Dual driver applications.   
 
Attention was brought to the low percentage of responses received to 
the survey which was carried out to gauge opinion from the current 
licensed hackney carriage drivers and dual badge holders on whether 
they would like an Unmet Demand Survey to be undertaken.   
 
RESOLVED: That an Unmet Demand Survey for Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles not be undertaken. 
 

LA 24/6    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.54 pm 
 
 

Page 12



1 
 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 8th May, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr R V Roud (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin, and Cllr R W G Oliver. 
 
Together with representatives of the Licensing Authority. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 24/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAP 24/2    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARA
[...]
ly brought their 
most recent conviction to the Council’s attention. The Panel also noted 
that the driver stated that this recent conviction had had a chastening 
effect.  
 
RESOLVED: That, in respect of Case Number 002/2024, six penalty 
points be added to their Private Hire Driver’s Licence for a period of two 
years and recorded that any further reports of speeding should be taken 
very seriously. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.17 pm 
Having commenced at 11.15 am 

 
 

Page 16



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

Wednesday, 8th May, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr R V Roud (Chair), Cllr M A Coffin and Cllr R W G Oliver. 
 

 Together with representatives of the Licensing Authority. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

LAP 24/8    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

LAP 24/9    REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - CASE 
003/2024  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 1 and 2 - Information 
relating to an individual and information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual).  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee, sitting as a Panel was asked to 
consider whether any action was appropriate in respect of a holder of a 
Private Hire Driver’s Licence, following notification that the individual had 
been driving their private hire vehicle well above the legal speed limit, as 
recorded by their internal tracking system.   
 
The driver was tracked on several occasions driving at very high speed 
by their GPS tracking software.  Examples of the driver’s journeys were 
attached at Annex 2. 
 
Having considered all of the evidence provided, namely the written 
report, the oral representations from the Licensing Team and the 
information provided by the driver at the hearing, the Panel decided that 

Page 17



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 8 May 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

the Private Hire Driver’s licence be suspended until 12 July 2024 with 
immediate effect.  The Panel based its decision on the driver’s 
admission that they had exceeded the speed limit on numerous 
occasions with a passenger on board. 
 
RESOLVED: That, in respect of Case Number 003/2004, the Prive Hire 
Driver’s license be suspended until 12 July 2024 with immediate effect. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.10 pm 
Having commenced at 1.00 pm  

 
 

Page 18



   

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  25 September 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

25 September 2024 

Report of the Director of  Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVISED STATEMENT FOR PRINCIPLES FOR 

GAMBLING 

1.1 Executive Overview 

1.1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all Licensing Authorities to prepare 

and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising 

their functions under the Act during the three-year period to which the policy 

applies. 

1.1.2 The Council’s current Statement of Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 took 

effect from 1 May 2022 and will run until 30 April 2025.  

1.1.3 In preparing a statement, the Council has had regard to guidance issued by the 

Gambling Commission. 

1.1.4 The proposed Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) is due for 

publication on the 30 April 2025 will go out for consultation for thirteen weeks from 

the 1 October 2024 until 31 December 2024.  

1.1.5 This policy has been updated with local area profile information and premises 

metrics relating to TMBC. This is attached as Annex 1. 

1.2 Background 

1.2.1
[...]
 

notices will be displayed at the Council offices at Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle.  

Page 20



 3  
 

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  25 September 2024  

 

 

Draft consultation agreed at the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee 

 

25 September 2024 

Public Consultation 
 

1 October 2024 

until  

31 December 2024 

 

Licensing and Appeals Committee agrees the 
policy and recommends to Full Council for 
adoption 

 

25 March 2025 

Full Council adopt policy 8 April 2025 

 

New Policy comes into force 1 May 2025 

 

1.3.2 A copy of the feedback form for the Statement of Principles is shown at Annex 2 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing Authority Statement of Policy will last 

for a maximum of three years.  

1.4.2 In preparing a statement or revision of the Statement of Policy, the Council is 

required to consult the Chief Officer of Police, together with representatives of 

local gambling trade and others likely to be affected by the exercise of the 

Council’s functions under the Act. 

1.4.3  The policy must be approved by Full Council on the recommendation of the 

Licensing and Appeals Committee. Once adopted, the Statement must be 

published & advertised in accordance with specific provisions set out in the 

Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2006. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 Fee levels for licences and permits are set by the Licensing Authority. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to approve the draft policy for consultation. 

Page 21



 4  
 

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  25 September 2024  

 

 

Background papers: contact:  

Anthony Garnett 6151 

 
Existing Policy 

Gambling Act 2005 

 

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

 

 

Page 22



 

Page 1 of 56 
 

           

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Gambling 
Statement of Principles  

 
UNDER THE 

 

SECTION 349 OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
 

2025 - 2028 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contents 
 

Page 23



 

Page 2 of 56 
 

ITEMS PAGE 

1. Process steps to develop this policy & Foreword 4 

2. Definitions and The Licensing Objectives  6 

3. Introduction 7 

4. Declaration 8 

5. Functions 9 

6. Responsible Authorities 10 

7. Interested Parties 11 

8. Exchange of information 12 

9. Enforcement 13 

10. Risk Assessments 15 

11. Local Area Profile (LAP) 16 

12. Preventing gambling becoming a source of crime, problem 
gambling and protecting children/vulnerable persons 

20 

Page 24



 

Page 3 of 56 
 

ITEMS PAGE 

Appendix 1.   Premises Licences 

• Licenses 

• Split Premises 

• Access to Premises 

• Plans 

• General Requirements for all Premises 

• Casinos 

• Bingo 

• Betting Premises 

• Betting Tracks & Other Sporting Venues 

• Adult Gaming Centres (AGC’s) 

• Family Entertainment Centres (FEC’s) 

• Door Supervisors 

• Provisional Statements 

• Reviews 

23  

Appendix 2.   Travelling Fairs & Permits 

• Travelling Fairs 

• Permits 

• Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming 
Machine Permits 

• Automatic Entitlement to Two Gaming Machines 

• Permit for Three or More Gaming Machines 

• Prize Gaming Permits 

• Club Gaming and Club Machine Permits 

37  

Appendix 3.   Notices 

• Temporary Use Notices 

• Occasional Use Notices 

44 

Appendix 4.   Small Lotteries 

• Definition of Lottery 

• Definition of Society 

• External Lottery Managers 

• Lottery Tickets 

• Where tickets may be sold 

• Prizes 

• Small Society Registration 

• Refusal of Registration 

• Revocation of a Small Society’s Registered Status 

• Administration and Returns 

45  

Appendix 5.   Table of delegations of licensing functions 50 

Appendix 6.    Summary of gaming machine categories and entitlements 51 

Appendix 7.    Summary of gaming machin
[...]
ling Borough Council 
Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill 
West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
planning.applications@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 77

mailto:west.division.licensing@kent.police.uk
mailto:buildingsafety.maidstone@kent.fire-uk.org
mailto:environmental.protection@tmbc.gov.uk
mailto:licensing.services@tmbc.gov.uk
mailto:planning.applications@tmbc.gov.uk


 

Page 56 of 56 
 

Social Services 
Kent Safeguarding Children’s Board 
Sessions House 
County Hall 
Maidstone 
Kent ME14 1XQ 
KSCMP@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
The Gambling Commission 
Victoria Square House 
Victoria Square 
Birmingham B2 4PB 
info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk  
 
HM Revenue and Customs 
Excise Processing Teams 
BX9 1GL 
United Kingdom 
nrubettinggaming@hmrc.gov.uk   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 78

mailto:info@gamblingcommission.gov.uk
mailto:nrubettinggaming@hmrc.gov.uk


 
 

Annex 2 
 

Feedback Form – Statement of the principles 2025 - 2028 – consultation response 
 

Respondent Ref from 
Current 
Policy 

Comment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  25 September 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 

25 September 2024 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 DISCUSSION – SAFETY OF WOMEN WHEN TAKING A TAXI OR PRIVATE 

HIRE JOURNEY 

1.1 Executive Overview 

1.1.1 At the Licensing and Appeals Committee on the 26 March 2024, Cllr Anna Cope, 

Member for Cage Green and Angel Ward raised concerns that had been reported 

by members of the public over the experiences of women while taking a taxi from 

Waterloo Taxi Stand in Tonbridge. 

1.1.2 The Licensing and Appeals Committee agreed to hold a discussion at the meeting 

of the Committee on the 25 September 2024.  

1.1.3 Within the examples given are: 

 Taxi not taking the first fare – A passenger taking a taxi
[...]
er walk around at night alone, even in the roads surrounding my house. 

Alley ways freak me out even though they are generally well lit but there is not 

adequate streetlights on for me to feel safe alone. I also find getting into taxi's alone 

very scary.” 

“Improve education. Improve lighting and services for women i.e. taxis”  

“Pickpockets, taxi drivers, walking home at night”  

“In terms of travelling safely, I prefer cycling to getting a bus or taxi, so safer cycle 

routes to Hadlow would help, but this is probably too indirectly linked to VAWG, but 

like the parking aspect above, recognises the wider policy & decision making across 

TMBC/KCC that needs to consider how women will be impacted”. 

“Cameras in taxis, CCTV in public places, table bag hooks in restaurants and bars” 

“Woman only train carriages and minibus services. Raise awareness and 

encourage use of women only taxis. Visible police patrolling at late/last train times 

with male and female officers. Free or low cost self defence training local locations. 

Ebikes at the station so women don’t have to walk home” 

1.3.3 A copy of the results from the consultation is shown at Annex 2 

1.4 Proposed Door Signs 

When Licensing Services receive a complaint or concern about a taxi driver, vehicle 

or journey, a lot of complainants do not remember which taxi or private hire vehicle 

plate number is the subject of the complaint. 

Page 82



 3  
 

Licensing & Appeals  - Part 1 Public  25 September 2024  

 

To help with identifying which vehicle is involved the Licensing Team have acquired 

some sample door signs for Members’ consideration. 

Copies of the door signs are shown at Annex 3. 

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 None identified for this discussion 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.6.1 None identified for this discussion 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 Within the current taxi fleet of driver’s licences by TMBC there are very few female 

taxi or pr
[...]
NYMOUS BECAUSE I AM AFRAID OF SPEAKING OUT.” 

 
17. Please provide your email address if you would be happy for us to contact you 
 

44 people provided their email addresses.  
 
  

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE TONBRIDGE 
& MALLING & MALLING 

Annex 3

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 x Legal Oval 355 x 216mm 

431_5046 Tonbridge HCV Legal Oval Style 1_1 v2 

PF oKneY CARR). 
AvP . Ce 

TONBRIDGE TONBRIDGE 
& MALLING & MALLING 
BOROUGH COUNCIL BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Annex 4

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 115

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Minutes of Panel
	2 - Minutes , 08/05/2024 Licensing and Appeals Panel
	3 - Minutes , 08/05/2024 Licensing and Appeals Panel

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement for Principles for Gambling
	Annex 1 - Statement of Licensing Prinicples
	Annex  2 - Feedback Form for Statement of the Principles 2025 - 2028 Consulation Response

	7 Discussion - Safety of women when taking a taxi or private hire journey
	Annex 1 - Examples of concerns raised
	Annex 2 - VAWG Consultation results
	Annex 3 - Private Hire Door sign sample
	Annex 4 - Hackney Carriage Doo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 25th September, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr C Brown (Chair), Cllr C J Williams (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks,               
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D Keers, Cllr D W King,                          
Cllr R W G Oliver and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

In attendance: Councillor M A J Hood was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Taylor,               
D Thornewell and R V Roud. 
 
(Note: Cllr Taylor submitted apologies for in-person attendance and 
participated via MS Teams when invited to do so.  However, he was 
unable to vote on or propose any motions). 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 24/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 26 March 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 24/9    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 8 May 2024 be received 
and noted.    
 
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 24/10    GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVISED STATEMENT FOR PRINCIPLES 
FOR GAMBLING  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive asked Members to approve the draft Statement for Principles 
for Gambling for consultation.  
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 25 September 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

The Council’s current Statement of Principles (Policy) for the Gambling 
Act 2005 took effect from 1 May 2022 and would run until 30 April 2025.  
The proposed Policy was due for publication on 30 April 2025 and would 
be consulted upon for thirteen weeks from 1 October 2024 until 31 
December 2024.  The draft policy for 2025-28 was attached at Annex 1 
to the report and a copy of the feedback form for the Policy was attached 
at Annex 2.   
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Gambling Statement of Principles 2025-
2028 be approved for consultation. 
 

LA 24/11    DISCUSSION - SAFETY OF WOMEN WHEN TAKING A TAXI OR 
PRIVATE HIRE JOURNEY  
 
Following concerns raised regarding public reports over the experiences 
of women whilst taking a taxi from Waterloo Taxi Stand in Tonbridge, the 
Licensing and Appeals Committee agreed to hold a discussion on the 
safety of women taking a taxi or private hire journey.  Examples of 
concerns reported were attached at Annex 1 to the report.   
 
Members were advised that when Licensing Services received a 
complaint or concern about a taxi driver, vehicle or journey, many 
complainants did not recall the taxi or private hire vehicle plate number 
which was the subject of the complaint.  To help in identifying the vehicle 
involved, it was proposed that door signs be introduced.   
 
During discussion, Members welcomed the introduction of door signs 
and suggested that the sign include a QR code which directed the user 
to the complaint page on the Council’s website.  Furthermore, it was 
suggested that reconsideration be given to the mobile App. 
 
RESOLVED: That the introduction of door signs as shown at Annex 3 to 
the report, be approved.  
 

LA 24/12    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 


